
AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO AGREEMENT NO. 19-R072004CB 
FOR NEPTUNE METERS AND ASSOCIATED PARTS  

This Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. 19-R072004CB (hereinafter referred to as “Amendment”) is 
made as of this 20th day of August, 2024 (hereinafter referred to as “Effective Date”) between Manatee 
County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, with its principal place of business located at 1112 
Manatee Avenue West, Bradenton, FL 34205 (hereinafter referred to as “County”) and Ferguson 
Enterprises, LLC, a Virginia company whose address is 12500 Jefferson Avenue, Newport News, VA 
23602, (hereinafter referred to as “Supplier”); collectively referred to as the “Parties” and individually 
as “Party”.   

WHEREAS, on August 20, 2019, the Parties hereto entered into Agreement 19-R072004CB for 
neptune meters and associated parts (hereinafter referred to as “Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, on August 17, 2021, the Parties hereto entered into Amendment No. 1 to extend the 
Agreement commencing August 17, 2021 and ending August 16, 2022; and  

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2022, the Parties and Sunstate Meter & Supply, Inc. hereto entered 
into an Assignment, Assumption, and Novation Agreement and Amendment No. 2 to transfer all rights, 
duties, and obligations of Sunstate Meter & Supply, Inc. to Ferguson Enterprises, LLC and to rescind the 
aggregate not-to-exceed agreement amount of $4,000,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, on February 18, 2022, the Parties hereto entered into Amendment No. 3 to incorporate 
revised Exhibit B, Pricing Schedule and revised Article 3, Agreement Term; and extend the Agreement 
commencing August 17, 2022 and ending August 19, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, on August 20, 2023, the Parties hereto entered into Amendment No. 4 to incorporate 
revised Exhibit B, Pricing Schedule and revised Exhibit A, Scope of Work; and extend the Agreement 
commencing August 20, 2023 and ending August 19, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the County has determined a need to extend the Agreement and incorporate Exhibit 
B1, Pricing Schedule; and 

WHEREAS, Supplier agrees to continue to provide Neptune meters and associated parts to the 
County in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained herein and for 
other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby mutually 
acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:  

1. Recitals
The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. Amendment



This Amendment No. 4 hereby extends the Agreement for the period beginning August 20, 2024 
and ending August 19, 2025. 

3. Exhibit B – Pricing Schedule
Exhibit B - Pricing Schedule is hereby deleted and replaced with Exhibit B.01, Pricing Schedule.

4. Agreement
The Agreement, Amendment No. 1, Amendment No. 2, Assignment, Assumption, and Novation
Agreement, Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 4, and this Amendment No. 5 represent the
entire understanding between the Parties.

5. Terms and Conditions
Except as otherwise stated herein, the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall constitute the
terms and conditions of this Amendment. A true and correct copy of the Agreement is hereby
incorporated by this reference.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank] 





1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

A B C D E
Manatee County - Agreement No. 19-R072004CB/Pricing Update 8/20/24
FERGUSON WATERWORKS - NEPTUNE PRODUCT PRICING

Warehouse Stock # Part Number Item Description Unit Price
5/8"x3/4" T10 PB  Meter W/ ProCoder Gallon Register & Pigtail 145.50$         

3W1111 ED2B31RPWG11S908 5/8"x3/4" T10 PB  Meter W/ProCoder R900i V4 Gallon Register 210.50$         
3W1267 ED2B31RPWG11S895 5/8"x3/4" T10 PB  Meter W/ProCoder R900i V4 RECLAIMED Gallon Register 210.50$         

5/8"x3/4" T10 PB  Meter W/ProCoder R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Antenna 255.50$         
5/8"x3/4" T10 PB  Meter W/ProCoder R900i FirstNet Cellular & Pit Lid Antenna (when available) 255.50$         

3/4" T10 BB  Meter W/ ProCoder Gallon Register & Pigtail 187.50$         
3W1116 ED2D21RPWG11S908 3/4" T10 BB  Meter W/ProCoder R900i V4 Gallon Register 252.50$         
3W1271 ED2D21RPWG11S895 3/4" T10 BB  Meter W/ProCoder R900i V4 RECLAIMED Gallon Register 252.50$         

3/4" T10 BB  Meter W/ProCoder R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Antenna 297.50$         
3/4" T10 BB  Meter W/ProCoder R900i FirstNet Cellular & Pit Lid Antenna (when available) 297.50$         

1" T10 BB  Meter W/ ProCoder Gallon Register & Pigtail 266.50$         
3W1121 ED2F21RPWG11S908 1" T10 BB  Meter W/ProCoder R900i V4 Gallon Register 331.50$         
3W1251 ED2F21RPWG11S895 1" T10 BB Meter W/ProCoder R900i V4 RECLAIMED Gallon Register 331.50$         

1" T10 BB  Meter W/ProCoder R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Antenna 376.50$         
1" T10 BB  Meter W/ProCoder R900i FirstNet Cellular & Pit Lid Antenna (when available) 376.50$         

1 1/2" T10 Meter W/ ProCoder Gallon Register & Pigtail 555.00$         
3W1126 ED2H21RPWG11S908 1 1/2" T10 Meter W/ProCoder R900i V4 Gallon Register 595.00$         

1 1/2" T10  Meter W/ProCoder R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Antenna 640.00$         
1 1/2" T10 Meter W/ProCoder R900i FirstNet Cellular & Pit Lid Antenna (when available) 640.00$         

2" T10 Meter W/ ProCoder Gallon Register & Pigtail 705.00$         
3W1131 ED2J21RPWG11S908 2" T10 Meter W/ProCoder R900i V4 Gallon Register 770.00$         

2" T10  Meter W/ProCoder R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Antenna 815.00$         
2" T10 Meter W/ProCoder R900i FirstNet Cellular & Pit Lid Antenna (when available) 815.00$         

4"x1" HPPIIIS FS Meter W/ProCoder Gallon Register & Pigtail 9,620.00$     
4"x1" HPPIIIS FS Meter W/ProCoder R900i V4 Gallon Register 9,750.00$     
4"x1" HPPIIIS FS Meter W/ProCoder R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Ant. 9,840.00$     

6"x1 1/2" HPPIIIS FS Meter W/ProCoder Gallon Register & Pigtail 15,690.00$   
3W1297 EP7D1RPWG11S908 6"x1 1/2" HPPIIIS FS Meter W/ProCoder R900i V4 Gallon Register 15,820.00$   

6"x1 1/2" HPPIIIS FS Meter W/ProCoder R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Ant. 15,910.00$   

8"x2" HPPIIIS FS Meter W/ProCoder Gallon Register & Pigtail 20,220.00$   
3W1292 EP7E1RPWG11S908 8"x2" HPPIIIS FS Meter W/ProCoder R900i V4 Gallon Register 20,350.00$   

8"x2" HPPIIIS FS Meter W/ProCoder R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Ant. 20,440.00$   

10"x2" HPPIIIS FS Meter W/ProCoder Gallon Register & Pigtail 23,470.00$   
3W1222 EP7F1RPWG11S908 10"x2" HPPIIIS FS Meter W/ProCoder R900i V4 Gallon Register 23,600.00$   

10"x2" HPPIIIS FS Meter W/ProCoder R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Ant. 23,690.00$   

53120-000 2" Bronze Flanged Meter Strainer 550.00$         
3W1230 53107-000 3" Bronze Flanged Meter Strainer 985.00$         
3W1235 53107-100 4" Bronze Flanged Meter Strainer 1,700.00$     
3W1240 52000-201 6" Bronze Flanged Meter Strainer 2,575.00$     
3W1245 52000-304 8" Bronze Flanged Meter Strainer 4,315.00$     
3W1247 52000-402 10" Bronze Flanged Meter Strainer 6,740.00$     

53142-100 4" UL/FM Fire Service SS Flanged Basket Meter Strainers 4,670.00$     
53142-200 6" UL/FM Fire Service SS Flanged Basket Meter Strainers 6,670.00$     
53142-300 8" UL/FM Fire Service SS Flanged Basket Meter Strainers 10,093.33$   
53142-400 10" UL/FM Fire Service SS Flanged Basket Meter Strainers 13,005.00$   

9605-001 2" Strainer Installation Acc. Kit 26.70$           
9605-002 3" Strainer Installation Acc. Kit 41.00$           
9605-003 4" Strainer Installation Acc. Kit 76.70$           
9605-004 6" Strainer Installation Acc. Kit 122.70$         
9605-005 8" Strainer Installation Acc. Kit 135.00$         
9605-006 10" Strainer Installation Acc. Kit 194.50$         

EXHIBIT B.01, PRICING SCHEDULE 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-R072004CB



68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134

A B C D E
5/8"x3/4" Mach 10 Meter W/ Pigtail 204.50$         
5/8"x3/4" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V4 Gallon Register 313.50$         

3W1361 EU1B2G2S895 5/8"x3/4" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V4 RECLAIMED Gallon Register 313.50$         
5/8"x3/4" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Antenna 358.50$         

3/4" Mach 10 Meter W/ Pigtail 220.00$         
3/4" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V4 Gallon Register 329.00$         

3W1362 EU1D2G2S895 3/4" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V4 RECLAIMED Gallon Register 329.00$         
3/4" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Antenna 374.00$         

1" Mach 10 Meter W/ Pigtail 278.75$         
1" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V4 Gallon Register 387.75$         

3W1363 EU1F2G2S895 1" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V4 RECLAIMED Gallon Register 387.75$         
1" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Antenna 432.75$         

1 1/2" Mach 10 Meter W/ Pigtail 722.50$         
3W1366 EU2C2G1S908 1 1/2" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V4 Gallon Register 831.50$         
3W1364 EU2C2G2S895 1 1/2" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V4 RECLAIMED Gallon Register 831.50$         

1 1/2" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Antenna 876.50$         

2" Mach 10 Meter W/ Pigtail 862.25$         
3W1367 EU2H2G1S908 2" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V4 Gallon Register 971.25$         
3W1365 EU2F2G2S895 2" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V4 RECLAIMED Gallon Register 971.25$         

2" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Antenna 1,016.25$     

3" Mach 10 Meter W/ Pigtail (Either length option) 3,015.50$     
3" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V4 Gallon Register (Either length option) 3,135.50$     
3" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Antenna (Either length option) 3,180.50$     

4" Mach 10 Meter W/ Pigtail (Either Length Option) 3,865.25$     
4" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V4 Gallon Register (Either Length Option ) 3,985.25$     
4" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Antenna (Either Length Option) 4,030.25$     

6" Mach 10 Meter W/ Pigtail (Either Length Option) 6,570.00$     
3W1368 EU3E2G1S908 6" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V4 Gallon Register (Either Length Option) 6,690.00$     

EU3E2G1S2911 6" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V4 Gallon RED FIRE SERVICE Register (Either Length Option) 6,690.00$     
6" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Antenna (Either Length Option) 6,735.00$     

8" Mach 10 Meter W/ Pigtail 10,020.00$   
3W1369 EU4A2G1S908 8" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V4 Gallon Register 10,140.00$   

EU4A2G1S2911 8" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V4 Gallon RED FIRE SERVICE Register 10,140.00$   
8" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Antenna 10,185.00$   

10" Mach 10 Meter W/ Pigtail 13,480.00$   
EU4B2G1S908 10" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V4 Gallon Register 13,600.00$   
EU4B2G1S2911 10" Mach 10 Meter W/R900i V4 Gallon RED FIRE SERVICE Register 13,600.00$   

10" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Antenna 13,645.00$   

12" Mach 10 Meter W/ Pigtail 15,695.50$   
EU4C2G1S908 12" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V4 Gallon Register 15,815.50$   
EU4C2G1S2911 12" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V4 Gallon RED FIRE SERVICE Register 15,815.50$   

12" Mach 10 Meter W/ R900i V5 Gallon Register & Pit Lid Antenna 15,860.50$    

3W1143 ET2BR8G1 3" Fire Hydrant Meter Assy. W/Direct Read Gallon Register, Connections, & Gate Valve 2,050.00$     

Any Size/Model ProCoder Pit Style Register 85.00$           
Any Size/Model ProCoder R900i V4 Pit Style Register 180.00$         
Any Size/Model ProCoder R900i V5 Pit Style Register & Pit Lid Antenna 225.00$         
Price Adder for Ecoder Option on any ProCoder Register 6.15$             
Any Size/Model ProCoder R900i Register W/FirstNet Cellular & Pit Lid Antenna (when available) 225.00$         

R900 Wall MIU - 25' Cable 124.50$         
R900 Pit MIU - 6' Cable W/Pit Lid Antenna 134.50$         
R900 Pit Lid Antenna - 6' 30.75$           
R900 Pit Lid Antenna - 20' 41.50$           

13967-210 R900 - FirstNet Cellular Wall MIU - 6' Cable 150.00$         



135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189

A B C D E
13966-200 R900 - FirstNet Cellular Pit MIU W/Internal MIU, 6' Cable 160.00$         
13964-200 R900 - FirstNet Cellular Pit MIU W/External Antenna, 2' 190.00$         

R900 - FirstNet Cellular External Pit Antenna Only 46.50$           

R900 Belt Clip Transceiver v3.0 5,925.00$     

MRX920v4 Mobile Data Collector 12,635.00$   
MRX920 Elevated Feed Magnetic Mount Mobile Antenna Assy. Complete 210.00$         
MRX920 Elevated Feed Magnetic Mount Base Only W/Cable 125.00$         

R900 Gateway V4 Fixed Network Data Collector 11,040.00$   
R900 Gateway 150W Solar Panel Assembly 4,022.00$     
R900 Gateway UPS Outdoor Power System Assembly 2,666.67$     
R900 Gateway antenna 426.00$         

Neptune 360 SaaS Platform (AMR) Annual Subscription
Connected Endpoints 1-500, per meter-per year 4.26$             
Connected Endpoints 501-1,000, per meter-per year 2.14$             
Connected Endpoints 1,001-2,500, per meter-per year 1.47$             
Connected Endpoints 2,501-5,000, per meter-per year 1.20$             
Connected Endpoints 5,001-10,000, per meter-per year 1.07$             
Connected Endpoints 10,001-20,000, per meter-per year 0.94$             
Connected Endpoints 20,001-50,000, per meter-per year 0.80$             
Connected Endpoints 50,001-100,000, per meter-per year 0.67$             
Connected Endpoints greater than 100,000, per meter-per year 0.54$             

Neptune 360 SaaS Platform (AMI) Annual Subscription
Connected Endpoints 1-500, per meter-per year 10.93$           
Connected Endpoints 501-1,000, per meter-per year 5.33$             
Connected Endpoints 1,001-2,500, per meter-per year 3.60$             
Connected Endpoints 2,501-5,000, per meter-per year 3.34$             
Connected Endpoints 5,001-10,000, per meter-per year 3.20$             
Connected Endpoints 10,001-20,000, per meter-per year 2.14$             
Connected Endpoints 20,001-50,000, per meter-per year 2.00$             
Connected Endpoints 50,001-100,000, per meter-per year 1.87$             
Connected Endpoints greater than 100,000, per meter-per year 1.20$             

Neptune 360 SaaS Platform + FirstNet Cellular Data Plan Annual Subscription
Connected Endpoints 1-2,500, per meter-per year 12.40$           
Connected Endpoints 2,501-5,000, per meter-per year 11.17$           
Connected Endpoints 5,001-10,000, per meter-per year 8.61$             
Connected Endpoints 10,001-20,000, per meter-per year 7.72$             
Connected Endpoints 20,001-50,000, per meter-per year 7.14$             
Connected Endpoints 50,001-100,000, per meter-per year 6.65$             
Connected Endpoints greater than 100,000, per meter-per year 5.76$             

Neptune 360 Advanced (AMR) Set-Up Fee (one-time fee) 1,700.00$     
Neptune 360 Advanced (AMI) Set-Up Fee (one-time fee) 3,615.00$     
Neptune 360 Additional Remote Training (4-hour training window) 840.00$         
Neptune 360 On-Site Training (8 hours) 1,700.00$     
Neptune 360 Professional Services (per hour fee) 440.00$         

All parts per current published parts price - Receive  20% Discount from published list price.

Pricing Term:  Aug. 20, 2024 - Aug. 19, 2025


	Exhibit B.01, Pricing Schedule.pdf
	Sheet1

	Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. 19-R072004CB - Ferguson Signed.pdf
	Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. 19-R072004CB.pdf
	Manatee Signature Page 6-14-24.pdf
	Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. 19-R072004CB
	Exhibit B.01, Pricing Schedule.pdf
	Sheet1




		2024-06-17T08:28:46-0400
	Jacob Erickson, MBA, CPPO, NIGP-CPP




